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Girls' report
This report summarises responses to the Girls Active Stepping Up for Change Quiz that girls recently completed.
Overall, 4065 responses were received from female pupils across 65 schools. No responses from male pupils are

included in this report. Responses received from boys are presented in a separate report.

For more information about Girls Active please visit www.youthsporttrust.org/girls-active

Pupil profile

The charts below show the profile of those who responded to the questionnaire. They were most likely to be in
Year 5 (34%), describe themselves as White (55%), and their faith or religion as No religion (37%).

Year group Religion or faith Ethnic group
No religion I 37% White NN 5%

vear 3 [l 19% Christian M 31% e

Muslim 58 13% Asian l19%
Year4-19% Other religion12% Mixed 8%

Hindu12% .
vear s [N 3+ Buddhist] 1% Black 5%
Sikh11% Other 4%
o Jewish
Year 6 - 28% Prefer not to say I 14% Prefer not to say Il 19%
Base: All pupils (4050) Base: All pupils (3808) Base: All pupils (3815)

Physical activity

i ?
This chart shows how regularly girls take part How active are you:

in physical activity. B cveryday [l Most days some days [ Never

Girls were most likely to say that they were
active Most days (39%), and that they did
more than 60 minutes of activity Some days

359 39% 35% 35%
(35%). . 24% 23% ° :
I N | R
I o —
| am active (3826) | do more than 60 minutes of

activity a day (3395)

Base: All pupils
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The following chart shows how much girls enjoy physical activity. Overall, they were most positive about Being
active (96% love it/like it), followed by PE (91% love it/like it), then Sports day (81% love it/like it).

How do you feel about...? (%)

o o1
——— T

. Love it . Like it . Dislike it . Hate it

Base: All pupils

Girls were most likely to say that they enjoyed the following aspect of being active in school: Having fun (88%);

Being with friends (83%), and; Feeling happy (77%).

1% said that they didn't enjoy any aspect of being active in school.

What do you enjoy about being active in school?

Having fun I 33 %
Being with friends I 33 %
Feeling happy I 7 7 %
Getting better at the games | play I 7 1%
Being outside I 7 1%
Getting fit and healthy I 70%
Learning new sports / skills N 70%
Playing to win I 34 %
Other 3%

None of thesel1%
Base: All pupils (4017)

Girls were asked how happy they felt yesterday, on a scale of 0 to 10. The mean score was 7.5.
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Being more active

This chart shows the times of day that girls said they would like to be more active. The most common answers
were At break time (59%) and At lunchtime (58%).

4% said that they wouldn't like to be more active at any of those times.

At what times across the day would you like to be more active?

Getting to school INEGTINNEGEGEEEEEEEN /0%
Before registration at school | INEGN 2%
During lessons I 1%
At break time I 5%
At lunchtime I 5 3%
After school I -2 %
After school at home I -5

None of these 4%

Base: All pupils (3975)

One of the aims of this research is to identify the barriers that prevent pupils from being more active. Girls were
asked what stops them enjoying being active, and their most common responses were: | don't like getting hot

and sweaty (23%), | am not confident (23%), and | am not good at it (21%).

32% of girls said that none of these factors stopped them from being active.

What stops you being active in school?

| don't like getting hot and sweaty I ? 3%
I am not confident I 3%
| am not good at it N ? 1%
| can't keep up with my friends IR 1%
| worry about trying new activities N 19%
| worry about how | look IR 17%
Other people make fun of me I 16%
| don't like losing games I 15%
| don't get picked to take part EEE13%
| can't be bothered 7%
| don't like the activities 7%
| don't feel encouraged by adults IEE7%
Other Bl5%
None of these I 3 %

Base: All pupils (3905)
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Attitudes to physical activity

Girls were asked to what extent they agreed with a series of statements about being physically active. The chart
below summarises their responses.

How much do you agree with the following? (%)

I understand it is important to be active (3981) E!

My school encourages me to take part in Zp;;:ltea(r;g‘lbg n
I am active with my family outside of school (3883)
My family encourages me to take part in Zi;:,tea(;g(;ble) “-na
e oo, I N T

. A lot . A little . Not much . Not at all

Base: All pupils

Changes

Girls were asked what one thing they'd like to change about PE. The word cloud below summarises their
responses, with the most common words appearing as the largest.

What is the one thing you would change about PE?

Irampo\lnlise competition mud handball Lr;?{T:;ng favourite OPPOTtunity Wearlzg”eygilken chosen plcu";t St:yﬁtrfgh winning resources
middle circuits  choices ~ confidencetold comfortable 20 Real . climp ~ Someone ice Astro  scooters
competing tournaments 0oL Three  rough SPESIC whatever set Moves students =L ask  moment SUElChes ™% air leaders votes syrajght
peting tour frames 09 outdoors - flexible uniform perfect improve twice  means Please miss types  pupil
push side kids wider ~~ breaks finess  Others might L0l Summer duite  mixed S€€ Tougar g enough rainy
popular Actual teamwork best  nice hurt minutes hot exercises Still ook learnin: person
allowed balls 9 type ing Mmean
skill gy mnastic chance competitive amount™ never \ui e matches indoors 10  sessions pjt  exercise YPCiireg shouting
Riding dMOnkey’\;reetrymgstay ty days always MM EVEN ieacherbetter ball warm - work teams badminton - e i allenge
ready adults Mr bad ¢jyps = hard =% . Swimming |g{ maybelot day School etchockey everything aking behaviour yarate
shoes [eft saying indoomoing Kt  getting . laps fine probably Pupils
: jumping session 'going 6 basketball go . €very 4 equipment Wear phous win
boxing shirts |4t field talk Partners needpick new People tiviti apparatusclass rounders  actually X
normal s pject safe room harder Stop good love (i play activites fun ) football less Vvote . everyday options leggings
goals muddy _short split cross ¢, o 5 X ames it time @ sport cold yay boring join classes cheerleading
adding mix. None easier many |m|e|nsteadrunn|ng 1 I-k netball know raining term playground bike come
teach  athletics great gym_ "~ 0f0UPteam active One want P E | e sports " activitypart hour Makes Music extra
inside p end move

contact €asy water yearclimbing j . .
pend weeks A J just Bo fit . else qj| pass . balancing
silly SllS take oo orten Change 2"Nothing thing mueh gice®*® o1 P5%ikes oy

first give rooms
suggest  next sure . | Cyclin difficul
i able . playing ycling space ; if ficult
pitch feet blue lunch bring ups |t everyone|0nger make gymnastics different rugbyfeel doci fagltnd dally sed practising

h t e.gleamn i
small 1OUSES POty Proper ajreqqy g chooselessons weekiga)y outside essor anything "l game using ont + WATEd pushing supert

golf bottle  include 0 dod ||groups gyff  also ) !
) elp odgebal stu dance " children i incCricket
even‘ts ;reshtalklng rather hea!thy_ tennis ~ changeddancing teachers changing Mahssgﬂlizléfggfgjnioznahmac faswtan challenges throwing Y €ars
'“Vi"e |,§h§“gh choosing addmsklpplng timesvariety €njoy gets Sep;‘;ﬁtse races (ogether  confident benchbcal(l) ehs Happy bbro’)izrmauy coach Friday pyew
ICKIN i weather I challengin DS
sthter go g fsgl;'ggerdone home CoMPEtitions country racing sweaty keep V::f;i cartwheels encourage exciting kind vergsug mile tag club POINt outf it
Vo9 interesting jogging rig place |evel opinion everytime "ange takes strict sprinting

socks «i practice Skating ramn .Iemng every bodyrude frameha‘f :
SInce ONeS " ¢lassroom participate pack i warm-up except warm-ups example facilties partner  places  topic C1CNING cheat  wants
onto  properly

walking
skateboarding  turf Made jength Cvf/)srck?ne; encourages Drawing freedom trampolining  “ captain

nobody
prefer

tums ;
separately depending Y cheating energy option hurts softer enjoying |istening physical
course flag

warming play ed decipher

afternoon morning




National data | Girls' report | Page 5 Youth Sport Trust | Women in Sport

Appendix 1

Data in the following tables is broken down by key factors, including 'physical activity level', in which 'more active'
is defined as those who take part in physical activity 'every day' or 'most days', and 'less active' is those who are
active 'some days' or 'never'. Responses from groups of less than 5 have been hidden, to protect the identity of
respondents.

No responses from male pupils are included in these tables - they are shown in a separate report.

| am active

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents v . Prefer
Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e.ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto
active active
say
Every day 35% 32% 35% 35% 37% 47% - 38% 39% 25% 38% 32% 30%
Most days 39%  36% 37% 41% 40%  53% - 40% 40% 42% 38% 39% 37%
Some days 24%  29% @ 26% @ 23% @ 22% - 94% 21% 20% 33% 23% 25% 31%
Never 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% - 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%

I do more than 60 minutes of activity a day (where my heart beats faster)

What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents v . Prefer
Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e.ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto
active active
say
Every day 23%  26% 24% 22% < 19% 27% 5% 24%  24%  18% 28%  25% @ 19%
Most days 35% 32% 30% 36% 38% 39% 19% 37% 35% 30% 34% 30% 31%
Some days 35% 33% 36% 35% 36% 31% 52% 33% 33% 43% 34% 31% 40%

Never 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 3% 24% 6% 8% 9% 4% 13%  10%
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How do you feel about: ...being active?

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents - L Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Love it 56% 57% 57% 56% 57% 66% 25% 59% 58% 47% 61% 50% 53%
Like it 40% 38% 39% 40% 40% 33% 63% 38% 38% 49% 36% 43% 41%
Dislike it 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 8% 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1%
Hate it 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

How do you feel about: ...PE?

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents - L Prefer
Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto
active active
say
Love it 54% 59% 54% 54% 51% 59% 38% 54% 5% 52% 60% 54% 52%
Like it 37%  31% 38% 37% 40% 35% 43% 37% 36% 42% 36% 34% 37%
Dislike it 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 1% 13% 7% 6% 5% 3% 8% 7%

Hate it 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%
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How do you feel about: ...Sports day?

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents - L Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Love it 51% 57% 56% 50% 45% 55% 36% 50% 53% 5% 64% 50% 47%
Like it 30%  25% 30% 31% 34% 31% 31% 32% 30% 30% 21% 30% 31%
Dislike it 11%  11% 8% 11%  12% 9% 17% 11% 12% 9% 7% 10% 12%
Hate it 8% 6% 7% 8% 9% 5% 16% 7% 6% 6% 7% 10% 10%

What do you enjoy about being active in school?

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents - L Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Having fun 88% 87% 88% 89% 8% 90% 83% 88% 88% 88% 87% 83% 89%
Being with friends 83% 83% 84% 83% 83% 8% 82% 8% 81% 78% 80% 86% 83%
Feeling happy 77%  79%  79% 79% 72% 80% 69% 79% 74% 0% 76% 79% 77%

Getting better at the

7%  73%  74% 72% 67% 75% 61% 72% 69% 71% 73% 68% 70%
games | play

Being outside 71%  71% 74% 71% 68% 74% 61% 74% 69% 58% 64% 70% 72%

Getting fit and healthy 70% 73% 72% 69% 68% 76% 52% 73% 71% 61% 73% 66% 66%

Learning new sports / 70% 71% T72% 71% 66% 76% 53% 71% 72% 69% 71% 69%  65%

skills
Playing to win 34%  43%  34%  32% 29% 34% 32% 32% 35% 37% 42% 30% 33%
Other 8% 10% 10% 9% 5% 10% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 9% 10%

None of these 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% - 1% 1%
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What stops you being active in school?

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?

Break %

Respondents Prefer
1Y/ o] f I =Y . . .
Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 : ) White Mixed Asian Black Other notto
active active say

| don’t like getting hot 23%  31%  25% 22% 19% 20% 35% 21% 21% 22% 18% 25%  28%

and sweaty
I am not confident 23%  19% 21%  22% 27% 20% 32% 21% 20% 28% 19% 27% 25%
I am not good at it 21% 20%  19% 20% 24% 16% 35% 19% 19% 27% 19% 26% 24%

| can't keep up with my

friends 21%  26% 26% 18% 18% 18% 31% 19% 20% 17% 21% 24% 24%

| worry about trying new

activities 19% 24% 20% 18% 17% 17% 25% 17% 18% 18% 16% 22% 24%

I worry about how I look | 17%  18% 14% 14% 20% 16% 20% 17% 15% 12% 16% 15% 18%

Other people make fun of
me

16% 19% 17% 16% 13% 15% 19% 14% 10% 17% 22% 26% 18%

I don't like losing games 15% 20% 18% 14% 11% 13% 22% 12% 13% 22% 16% 20% 18%

I don't get picked to take
part

13%  15% 14% 13% 11% 12% 15% 12% 12% 13% 12% 14% 14%

| can't be bothered 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 5% 14% 6% 7% 11%  10% 5% 7%

| don't like the activities 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6%

| don't feel encouraged by

adults 7% 8% 9% 7% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 9% 5% 9%

Other 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 9% 6%

None of these 32% 30% 33% 34% 31% 38% 15% 35% 34% 24% 34% 26% 30%
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How much do you agree that: | understand it is important to be active

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents M . Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Alot 79%% 70% 76% 81% 85% 86% 60% 82% 80% 77% 83% 73% 75%
A little 17% 23% 18% 15% 13% 12% 31% 14% 18% 21% 13% 20% 19%
Not much 3% 5% 1% 3% 1% 2% 7% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1%
Not at all 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2%

How much do you agree that: | would like to have a say in the activities we do in PE and after-school
clubs

What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?

Break %

Respondents v . Prefer
ore = White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 ! .
active active -

38% 42% 38% 37% 37% 42% 24% 38% 42% 32% 50% 41% 36%

A lot
A little 36% 30% 36% 37% 38% 37% 33% 37% 35% 41% 34% 33% 32%
Not much 17% 16% 18% 18% 18% 15% 26% 17% 16% 17% 8% 20% 21%

9% 11% 9% 9% 7% 6% 17% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 12%

Not at all
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How much do you agree that: | am active with my family outside of school

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?

Break %

Respondents Prefer

White Mixed Asian Black Other notto
say

1Y/ o] f I =Y

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 . .
active active

Alot 57% 60% 61% 55% 54% 65% 30% 60% 60% 51% 57% 61% 53%
Alittle 30% 23%  27% 33% 34% 28% 41% 30% 30% 35% 28% 26% 29%
Not much 10%  12% 9% 9% 10% 6% 22% 8% 8% 11%  13% 11% 13%
Not at all 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 7% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4%

How much do you agree that: My family encourages me to take part in sport and be active

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents - L Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Alot 60% 55% 59% 62% 61% 66% 42% 62% 65% 58% 64% 52% 56%
A little 25%  23% 24% 25% 27% 23% 31% 24% 23% 25% 20% 30% 26%
Not much 9% 12%  10% 9% 8% 8% 15% 9% 8% 12% 7% 9% 11%

Not at all 6% 10% 7% 4% 4% 4% 12% 5% 4% 5% 9% 9% 8%
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How much do you agree that: My school encourages me to take part in sport and be active

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents - L Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Alot 63% 58% 63% 62% 65% 67% 49% 64% 62% 64% 71% 61% 57%
A little 26%  26% @ 26% @ 26% 27% 24% 33% 26% 26% 25% 21% 23% 28%
Not much 8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 12% 7% 9% 7% 6% 12%  10%
Not at all 3% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5%

At what times across the day would you like to be more active?

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %

Respondents Prefer
More  Less . . .
Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Getting to school (i.e.

. . 49% 55% 56% 49% 41% 51% 44% 47% 50% 53% 51% 55% 50%
walking, cycling)

Before registration at 26% 37% 32% 23% 19% 29% 19% 25% 25% 19% 30% 26%  30%

school

During lessons 41% 45% 44% 39% 39% 44% 31% 42% 44%  30% 41% 38%  42%
At break time 59% 71% 66% 56% 50% 59% 58% 58% 59% 56% 64% 56% 63%
At lunchtime 58% 65% 62% 56% 53% 59% 55% 56% 59% 58% 66% 58% 61%
After school 52% 62% 58% 50% 45% 55% 46% 52% 51% 47% 63% 50% 54%
After school at home 55% 63% 60% 55% 48% 58% 49% 54% 55% 53% 56% 60% 58%

None of these 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5%
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Overall how happy did you feel yesterday? 0 is not at all, 10 is completely

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents - L Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Mean 753 775 7.73 753 727 781 663 763 748 779 759 731 7.25
0 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3%
1 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
2 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3%
3 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
4 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 3% 7% 5% 1% 3% 7% 1% 3%
5 11%  11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 17% 10% 8% 9% 8% 19% 13%
6 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6%
7 11% 8% 8% 12%  15% 11% 12% 11% 13% 14% 13% 11% 9%
8 16% 9% 6% 17% 19% 17% 13% 17% 15% 16% 13% 15% 14%
9 14% 11% 13% 15% 15% 16% 7% 14% 15% 16% 13% 15% 12%
10 30% 44%  36% 28% 20% 32% 23% 30% 29% 30% 35% 26% 30%
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What year group are you in?

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents - L Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Year 3 19% 100% - - - 17% 23% 18% 16% 13% 17% 20% 22%
Year 4 19% - 100% - - 19% 21% 17% 18% 17% 19% 34% 23%
Year 5 34% - - 100% - 35% 32% 34% 38% 40% 30% 24% 37%
Year 6 28% - - - 100% 29% 25% 32% 28% 30% 34% 22% 18%

What is your ethnicity? (choose one option that best describes your ethnic group or background)

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents More  Less Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 : ) White Black Other notto

active active
say

White 55% 54% 49% 53% 61% 57% 48% 100% - - - - -
g/'r:;‘fss/ multile ethnic g0 2o g0 9% 8% 9% 7% - 100% - - - -
Asian / Asian British 9% 7% 9% 11% 10% 9% 12% - - 100% - - -
Black / African / 0 o o 0 0 o o o
Caribbean / Black British >% % % 4% 6% % % 100%
Other 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% - - - - 100% -

Prefer not to say 19% 23% 23% 20% 12% 17% 24% - - - - - 100%
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What is your faith / religion?

Total What year group are you in?  Activity level What is your ethnicity?
Break %
Respondents M . Prefer

Total Year3 Year4 Year5 Year6 qre e_ss White Mixed Asian Black Other notto

active active
say

Christian 31 %  36% 34% 30% 28% 33% 26% 35% 36% 13% 63% 30% 18%
Muslim 13% 12% 12% 14% 13% 10% 19% 1% 19% 59% 20% 21% 16%
Hindu 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 11% 1% 1% 2%
Sikh 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% - 2% -
Jewish 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% - - - 0%
Buddhist 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% - 3% - 2% 0%
Other religion 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 8% 2%
No religion 37%  26% 31% 37% 48% 38% 35% 51% 29% 5% 11% 22%  29%
Prefer not to say 14%  23% 17% 12% 7% 13% 15% 10% 10% 5% 4% 11% 32%




